#*
ENRNEEEN

File No. 100867 Committee Item No. 7

Board ltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversighi Date July 7, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting ' Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
l.egislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

ElEEEEE NN RN

(Use back side i.f additional space is needed)

X
m

Amendment-No. 2 to MoOU

OOOCx S
I

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date July 2, 2010

Completed by:_ Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






—

O © ® N D R W N

FILE NO. 100867 ORDINANC _ NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 2 — Municipal Executives’ Association Fire]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-2012

Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the

Municipal Executives' Association Fire by éxténding the term of the parties’ Agreement

through June 30, 2013, and by impleme‘nting specified terms and condiiions of

employment for FYs 2010~2011, 2611-2012 and 2012-2013.

NOTE: Addltlons are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are strikethrough itatics Fimos-New-Rowmar,
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;

Board amendment deletions are stnketh:eugh—ne#mal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment #2
ameﬁding the 2007-2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Municipal Executives' Association Fire by extending the term of th'e
parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2013, and by implementing specified terms and
conditions of employment for fiscél years 2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is o:n file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100867 .

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

St
By: ZW/ Z / /&Z//’é‘tow_/
FLIZABETH S, SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 6/16/2010

bt raglel firg 2007-2013 amend K2 ordinance.dog




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
between
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCQO

and

MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES’ ASSOCIATION
FIRE

July 1, 2007 - June 30, 2013

Per Amendment 2



AMENDMENT No. 2
TO THE 2007-2013 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
‘ BETWEEN _
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
: AND
MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES’ ASSOCIATION
. FIRE

The parties hereby amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

IID. SEVERANCE PAY

37. I. The City agrees that when involuntarily removing or releasing from employment
' a represented, exempt employee, the Appointing Officer will endeavor to inform
the employee at least thirty (30) calendar days before his/her final day of work.
Where the Appointing Officer fails or declines to inform the employee a full
thirty (30) days in advance, the member shall receive pay in lieu of the number of
days less than thirty (30) upon which she/he was informed.

38. 2. In addition to paragraph (1), the City agrees that when involuntarily removing or
releasing from employment a represented, exempt employee with ten (10) or more
years of City Service, the employee shall also receive one month’s severance pay
in exchange for a release signed by the employee and MEA of any and all claims
arising under this Agreement that the employee or MEA may have against the
City including any officer or employee thereof. This release shall also include a
waiver of any rights the employee may have to return to City employment, e.g.,
holdover roster. This release does not affect claims or rights 4n employee may
have independent of this Agreement such-as those rights ausmg under state ot

- federal law. (This lan, : :

39. 3. In the event a represented,. exempt employee is involuntarily returned to a
permanent job code (rank), that employee may elect to separate from City Service
~and shall receive one month’s severance pay in exchange for a release signed by -

the employee and MEA of any and all claims arising under this Agreement that

the employee or MEA may have against the City including any officer or

employee thereof. This release shall also include a waiver of any rights the

employee may have to return to City employment e.g. holdover roster. This

release does not affect claims or rights an employee may have independent of this

Agreement such as those rights arising under state or federal law. (This language

u e a e ective July 1,2010.)

Page 1 of 8 C:\Documents and Settings\groceano\Local Settings\TempnotesFFF692\MEA Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.doc



40b.

1 d i eeve e projecte
i an itiona itli a t a ided i

Page 2 of 8 C\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Tempnotes FFFGONMEA Fire §7-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.doc




40c,

E

Pégﬁ: 30f8

i : any and e 30, 2011, the Cit

ayol fi'za itional 1 :

(2) The gggjgg;eg deficit in. the TFiscal Year 2011-12 Joint Report
published on or around March 30, 2011 exceeds $300 million. In

CADocuments and Settings\groccano\local Settings\Temp\notesFFEGOAMEA Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.doc



40e.

40f,

Page 4 of 8 Ci\Documents and Settings\groccanc\Local Settings\Temp\notesFFFG92AMEA Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06,08.10.dcc




- 40h,

:

=

41.

IILA.

- For fiscal years 2008-2009, asd 2009-2010, 2011-2012 a g‘ 2012-2013,

Page50f 8

the Cit rte nion with respect to la f" right ante ' arte

the Civil ice issi i CEINE tate la
ATI
T ity agrees not to effectuate the pla Reorganizati cribed in t

lan_or action akn rn takenm nnecti ith the 1a

WAGES

represented employees shall receive the same scheduled percentage wage
increases received by the H-2 Fire Fighter rank under Section 9, Salary, in the
2007-2013 2041 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and the San
Franmsco Fire Fighters Union, Local 798.-

Base wages shall be increased as follows:

C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Templaotes FFFSOMEA Fire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.doc



41b.

3

E

107a,

107b,

Page 6 of 8

Chief (0140) and Deputy Chiefs (0150) .

o Juby-4 2040 2% January 8, 2011 - 2%
¢ Jul 2011 ' ‘

Assistant Deputy Chiefs II (H.~51) aﬁd EMS Chief (Hv«5.3l)

o Jubp1:2010—4% January 8, 2011 - 2%
o Julyl e ‘
he partie W for th i 140) a 7

close of Qung g S ,!uge 30, 2011,
The parties acknowledge that all covered emplovees previously deferred tg-

anua 2 wage increase that was schedul e

period used by the Sa ANCiSCo
er ?

ensionable if: i or_the p
Emplovees Retirement System to determine the employee’s final

iod used b
i i1

Ci\Documents and Seftings\groccano\Local Settings\TempnotesFEF6I9MMEA Fire (7-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.doc




v.C.

126.

Page 7 of 8

restoration,

Tor Tier I and Tier I loyee wh etir i ul 2013, pavout :
vacation, vested sick leave, compensatory time and wellness payv shall be at -
the emplovee’s normal (non-de ed u wage rate, althou thi

3 N 1 n &g i M O3 PR £ A N M

retirement calculations.

DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2007, and shall remain in full force and
effect through June 30, 2013 2041,

CiDocuments and Settings\groccanc\Local Settings\Tempinotes FFFOO2\MEA Fire 07-13 Ameadrment #2-B0S 06.08.10.doc



FOR THE CITY

FOR THE UNION .

Martin Gran

Employee Relations Director

Date ~ Rebecca Rhine : " Date
' | Municipal Executives’ Association

Micki Callahan
Human Resources Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

Dttt delire.

Date

&/ 1 e

Elizapeth Salveson
Chief Labor Attorney,
City Attormey

Date

Page 8 of § C:ADocuments and Settings\groccanc\local Settings\Temp\notesFEFEO2AMEA PFire 07-13 Amendment #2-BOS 06.08.10.dec




